

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

| | | |
|--------------------------|---|------------------------|
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA | § | |
| | § | |
| v. | § | Case No: 3:12-CR-413-L |
| | § | Hon. Sam A. Lindsay |
| BARRETT LANCASTER BROWN | § | |

MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

Defendant BARRETT LANCASTER BROWN files this motion to dismiss Count 1 and Counts 3–12 of the Indictment. In support thereof, he would show the Court the following:

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Cases..... | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 2 |
| A. Barrett Brown..... | 1 |
| B. Project PM..... | 2 |
| C. The Hack of Stratfor Forecasting, Inc..... | 3 |
| D. Publication of Stratfor Files Occurred Before and After Dec. 25, 2011..... | 4 |
| E. Conduct Giving Rise to the Indictment..... | 7 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNT 1 & COUNTS 3–12 FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE AN OFFENSE..... | 8 |
| A. The Legal Standard for Dismissal..... | 8 |
| B. The Charging Statutes..... | 8 |
| i. Count 1 Charges a Violation of 18 U.S.C. §1028(a)(2)..... | 8 |
| ii. Counts 3–12 Charge Violations of 18 U.S.C. §1028A(a)(1)..... | 9 |
| iii. Count 1 is a Predicate to Counts 3–12..... | 9 |
| C. The Statutory Terms at Issue..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| i. The Meaning of “Authentication Feature” Under §1028 | 10 |
| ii. The Meaning of “Transfer” Under §1028..... | 11 |
| D. Count 1 Fails to Allege “Authentication Features” Within the Meaning of §1028..... | 12 |
| E. Count 1 Fails to Allege a “Transfer” of CVVs..... | 15 |
| i. The Hyperlink that Mr. Brown is Alleged to Have Republished did not Contain CVVs..... | 15 |
| ii. By Republishing a Hyperlink, Mr. Brown Did Not Make the Stratfor File “Available To Other Persons Online”..... | 16 |
| F. A Dismissal of Count 1 (and Counts 3–12) Would Be in Line With This Court’s Ruling in <i>Live Nation Motor Sports, Inc.</i> | 18 |
| G. Constitutional Avoidance Warrants Dismissal of Count 1 (& Counts 3–12)..... | 20 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNT 1 & COUNTS 3-12 FOR PENALIZING CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 21 |
| A. The Application of §1028(a)(2) to Mr. Brown’s Speech Warrants Strict Scrutiny..... | 21 |
| i. Mr. Brown’s Republication of a Hyperlink is Protected Speech | 21 |
| ii. 1028(a)(2) Seeks to Punish Pure Political Speech and Routine Newsgathering on the Basis of its Content..... | 23 |
| iii. Mr. Brown’s Conduct is Not “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct”..... | 25 |
| B. Section 1028(a)(2) Cannot Survive Strict Constitutional Scrutiny..... | 26 |
| C. Applying <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> to Mr. Brown’s Republication of a Hyperlink Commands a Dismissal of Count 1 and Counts 3–12..... | 28 |
| D. Section 1028(a)(2) Cannot Survive Intermediate Constitutional Scrutiny..... | 29 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNT 1 AND COUNTS 3–12 AS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD..... | 31 |
| A. Sections 1028(a)(2) is Unconstitutionally Vague on its Face..... | 31 |
| B. As Applied to Mr. Brown Section 1028(a)(2) is Unconstitutionally Vague..... | 32 |
| C. 1028(a)(2) is Overbroad Because it Prohibits a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech..... | 34 |

Table of Authorities and Cases

ACTV, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co., 346 F.3d 1082 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 16

Arista Records, Inc. v. Mp3Board, Inc., 2002 Copr. L. Dec. P 28483 (S.D. N.Y. 2002) 19

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....25, 26

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....23, 26, 27, 28

Bensusan Restaurant Corp. v. King, 126 F.3d 25 (2nd Cir. 1997) 16

Bernstein v. JC Penney, Inc., 50 U.S.P.Q.2d 1063 (C.D. Cal. 1998)..... 19

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964) 10

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972) 24

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n, — U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 26

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 22

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 17 (1976) 30

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 23

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....23, 27

Duke v. Univ. of Texas at El Paso, 663 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 10

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 14

Dunn v. United States, 442 U.S. 100 (1979) 10

First National Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 24

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice, Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 25

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 32

Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey, 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 34

In re Camp, 631 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... 22

Kokoszka v. Belford, 417 U.S. 642 (1974)..... 14

Live Nation Motor Sports, Inc. v. Davis, 2006 WL 3616983 (N.D.Tx. 2006).....18, 20

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 10

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n., 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 24

Multimedia Holdings Corp. v. Circuit Court of Florida, 544 U.S. 1301 (2005)..... 35

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 22

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 25

Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Crystal Cox 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2014)..... 23

Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc., 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 19

Perfect 10 v. Google, Inc., 416 F. Supp. 2d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2006) 15

Rabe v. Washington, 405 U.S. 313 (1972)..... 10

RAV v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....24, 26

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 5121 U.S. 844 (1997) 17

Scales v. United States, 367 U.S. 203 (1961)..... 35

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 22

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members N.Y. State Crime Victims Board, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 25

Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....27, 29

Sutcliffe v. Epping, 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir.2009)..... 22

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 22

The Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 27

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 22

Ticketmaster Corp. v. Tickets.Com, Inc., 54 U.S.P.Q.2d 1344 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 19

U.S. v. Fuller, 531 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008) 13

U.S. v. Jaensch, 665 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2011) 13

U.S. v. Spears, 697 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates Ltd., 484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 14

United States v. Am. Soc. of Composers, Authors, Publishers, 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010) 20

United States v. Cline, 286 Fed. Appx. 817 (4th Cir. 2008) 13

United States v. Fontenot, 665 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2011)8

United States v. Hall, 704 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2013) 12

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 30

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367, 88 S.Ct. 1673 (1968)..... 30

United States v. Payne, 341 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2003).....8

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 25

United States v. Stock, 728 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley, 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15, 22

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 32

Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 22

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 24

Worrell Newspapers of Ind., Inc. v. Westhafer, 739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028 (a)(1–4) 13

18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(2).....8, 33, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7)..... 14, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1028(b)(1)(A–B)..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 1028(b)(2)(A)..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 1028(c)(3)(A)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(1)10, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(10)..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(6)(A) 11

18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(7)14, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(4)..... 9

18 U.S.C.A. § 1028A(a)(1) (West)..... 9

F.R.Cr.P. Rule 12(b).....8

SAFE ID Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108–21, § 607, 117 Stat. 650 (2003)..... 11

Other Authorities

3-Digit Security Code, Visa 13

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....12, 17

Financial Glossary and Terms, Discover Card 13

H. Conf. Rep. No. 108–66 (2003), [2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 683]..... 11

Model Penal Code §5.01(b) (Official Draft, 1985) 18

Stephen A. Siegel, The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny, 48 Am.
 J. Legal Hist. 355 (2006)..... 26

Transfer Definition, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY 12

Treatises

2 A J. Sutherland, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 47.02 (5th ed., Norman Singer ed.)..... 14

3 Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 59:3 (6th ed. 2005) 10
